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DATE 2001 12007
MEMORANDUM FOR: (. :
Office of Director of Intelligence
Office of U. S. High Commissioner for Germany
Frankfort, Germany

SUBJECT: Reply to Memoranda HITE: 01349 and HITE: 01357
concerning letter Shute to Armstrong re JIOA
problem

1. Many thanks for sending me a copy of the Shute to Armstrong
letter and Shute's covering note. Would you please pass along my
thanks to Ben?

2. A few days before the receipt of these memoranda I had talked
to Mr., Allen Dulles about the problem existing in Germany. I had also
received a personal note from [~ _J reporting the impact of the
program in the British Zone of Germany. Mr. Dulles recommended that I
not show the C 3 letter to anybody outside of the agency, but to
pass along the information, which eonfirms the impression which you and
I have, to anybody outside of the agency.

3, The talk which I'had with Armstrong is reported in the
attached memorandum to files,

4e I believe that the Army has ordered the cessation of the
recruitment, for the time being at least, and I am sure that Park

. Armstrong will take the necessary steps to get the matter straightened

out here in Washington.

5. Regarding paragraph 5 of HITE: 01349 and the actions which
you are to take in HICOG, it seems to me that nothing is to be done
there by you other than to keep us informed here of any further diffi-
culties.

6. Do you see any possibility in conflict between the 63 Program
and the Dragon Return program?
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MEBORAND(R TO THE FILE

SUBJECT: Convcrsation with Mr, Park Armstrong, Department of State, on
22 august 1951 regarding Inplementation in Germany of the JIN4
penial Prograz of (erman Scientists (Project 63)

HEPREGICE: (aj' Hemo dated 7 Aug 51, weber to . ] (HITE: 013h9),
with enclosed copy of letter from B.R.Shute to ¥. Park
Armstrong dated 3 Aug S1.

(b) Letter dated 3 Aug 51 , S.R.Shuts to [ 3

(c) demo dated 13 Aug 51, [ —1. (RITa: 01357),
transnitiing Reference (b). '

i. Conversation with Mr, Armstrong was solicited by AN/SI, and was also
attended by Mr. Ae He Alexander, Operations/SI, and by [ T} and
iTe Jo Be Koepfli of the Department of Stike.

2. AD/SI confirmed the information given in the Shute- Armstrong letter,
exphasized his personal concern about the possibility of the denial progran
of German scientists blowing up into an intermational incident, and reporting
the concern of “he British and their conclusions that there were repercussions
in the Britiah Zone of Germany, This information frea the Rritdsh (source
undisclosed), included their appraisal as, "A clwasy approach, havinpg potential-
ity for sizeable politdecal repercussions if taken up oi‘.{’iciallj by the lGerman S
government, and of propaganda value to the Commies.”

3¢ Armstrong was appreciative of the information, had sindied the
matter, evidently looked into the situvation, and said that there were several
lines of action which Department of State might take. - Ihe one which he pre-
ferred was to present the dilemma to the staif level of the Hatienal Security
Gouncil for a study to be made th.ere

Le Hoepfli pointed out that if he had been suceessful in recruiting a
top scientist for the post of scientific attaché in Germany, this prohlem
might not have developed, particularly if it had bean brought to the attention
of the Department of State early in the program. le has been unsuccessful in
£i11ing the post, and has recently sent Dr. Detlev Sronk to Gernany to male a
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opportunity for Roepfll to receive Bronk'!s report.

5 lr. Alexander pointed out that if JI0A extended its activities to
approaching scientiste in Lastern Germany, the program might run afoul of the
Oragon Return program. This possibility is minimized by the fact that the




SECRET

sclentists and technicians under the latter progran have been out of lGermany
for ‘a period of apmroxinately fowr years. The possibility can completely be
obvisted by the couparison of the names on the Iraygon fleturn progran and on the
List 63 of the JIOA.

6. In swemation, it was pointed out that pext action was ur to the
Lepartment of State; tiwat intellipence had fulfilled its function of reporting
the situatiom, and that G/SI persomel contimied to be availahle to help in

“3re Armsirony was told about the recently arrived letter froa Colonel
Tom Betts, in which a fritish intslligence officer recomended that thought
be given at tids time to the sultable control of German-science after tne
termination of war officially with Germany. Mr. Armstrong and Ir. Koepfli
recognized that this was primarily a Department of State matter, and promised
to look into ite Again, O/SI offered any assistance that was desired.

C ¢
Assistant Director
Scientific Intelligence
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OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR GERMANY

Office of Intelligence
APO 757-A, c¢/o Postmaster .
New York, New York P

August 3, 1951.:

Dear T 7
Enclosed is a copy of my letter of today to

Park Armstrong about a situation in which you are

‘directly interested. (_ 7- participated in

the drafting of the letter and concurs in the
conclusions, but any language which may seem

somevhat undiplomatic should be blamed on me.

Sincerely,
7
Ve
Bo Ro Shute
Director
1 Enclosure
- o1

24,30 E Street, N.W,
Washington 25, D.C,
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HITE: 0134%

MEMORANDUM TO: (. | . | 0 ~
2430 E St., N. V. : : J :
" Washington, D. C. &,

FROM: [ 3
SUBJECT: " shute to Armstrong Letter

1. The attached copy of‘subject letter deaiing with JIOA activities
is forwarded for your information in case Mr. Armstrong calls you on the

matter.

2. Our.attention was first called to this situation by TF-0-00127
dated June 8, 1951 wherein it was indicated that an ad hoc group was being
established by the SIC to look into the JIOA problem. ‘At that time it was.
noted that Col. BErunke's letter to you of 5 June 1951 mentioned "developing
procedures essential to the collection of subject (i.e. scientific) intelli-
gence" but the letter was disregarded since such action seemed beyond the
freme of reference of the ad hoc group as well as JIOA.

(>

o

: 3. You are acquainted with Dr. William's visit and the embarrassment
caused by insufficient briefing prior to his arrival.

4, During Ben Shute's last visit to the U.3. in early July, Ted
Nordbeck referred to the ad hoc group and subsequently wrote Ben an account °
of developments. The attached letter is our reply, directed not to ‘Nordbéck
but to Park Armstrong since we felt higher authority should be élerted,

5. If further action on our part seems necessary, please'a&vise. .I

presume that by now the ad hoc group has been dissolved and that the only .

rumblings still to be heard are from JIOA. Neither Ben nor I will be -
influenced by the latter except-as you or Park advise. -y

1 Enclosure: a/s

o
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Office of Intelligence
APU 757-4, c/o Postrmaster
Hew York, New York

August 3. 1951 %

PDear Fark:

Just before leaving Washington I had a brief talk
with Ted Hordbeck about s situation which was disturbing
him and I asked him to write me the details se that

C X and I could go mare thoroughly into it than

“was possible in the few hours I had left in Washington.

We have now received Ted's letter of July 20 and it geems
to [ T“and pe that the matter is of sufficient importance

to warrant taking it up at this time with you and with .

€ 3+ Ted can briaf you on the contents of his
letter of July 20. Thie lstter will be confined, first,
to a summary of the events here which are relevant to
the Nordbeck letter and, secondly, to a related and more
serious problem which has arisen in regent weeks.

Eirat: On June 16 we were informed in a brief note
from Mr. Clark of the S5IC action in establishing an ad hoe
group to look into the JIOA problem. The latter problem
was interpreted tc mean the denlal program, since JIOA
is not known to have funetions in scientific matters,
including intelligence, beyond that program. Attachaed
to Mr, Clark's note was s copy of Colonel Brunke's report
on the firat westing of tha ad hoe group, in which appeared
the notice that the ad hoc eroun was advising s meeting
among Willlame <« [ e "o the view of
developing procedures essentinl to the collection of
subjeet intelligence™., That "notice” was puzsling
beeause (a) the matter was thought to be beyond the frame

Fr. W. Park Armstrong, Jr. ,
Special Assistant, Intelligence
Depsrtment of State
Washington 25, D.C,



of refarence of the ad hoc group, (b) Nordstrom (chief
of Scientific HResearch Division, Military Security Board)
has no directly assigned intelligence functions and

{(c) the nature and scope of Williams' functions were
unknown to us.

Late on 13 June and prior to the receipt of the
above communication, Dr, Williams appeared, having been
announced only a day or two previously by A-4280, Since
his visit -coincided with that of C .1 for-whom . -
a full schedule had been arranged by T 3¢, it was
necessary to develop the intent of Dr. Wiliiams' nigssion
in brief intervals of conversation on June 14. It became
clear to all of us that Dr. Williams should be talking to
Nordstrom about the denial program but time did net
permit getting the two gentlemen together, Because of
Weber's tight schedule which included chairing the monthly
S and T coordination meeting on June 15, little could be
‘accomplished in furthering coordination of the. Austrian
and German scisntific intellirence collection programs.
Both Dr. Williams and C 1 Ly however, attended the
coordination meeting on June 15 and participated in
discuasions. The invitation to Dr., Williams to attend or
send a representative to the monthly S and T meetings in
Germany was repeated, although since the invitation was
first extended in January 1951 only twice have USF4
representatives attended. Dr. Williams' visit was as
unsatisfactory for him as it was to us because of the
inadequacy of arrangements made prior to his arrival,
From comments he made before leaving and from indications
in paragraph three of Ted's.letter, it appears, however,
that he felt the scientific intelligence picture in
Germany was largely under control. He had little
opportunity to develop an impression of the German side
of the denial program since he spent his time entirely
with intelligence officials. -

Second: With respect to the denlal program in Germany,
& serious situation has recently required remedial action
here (see Frankfurt 10457). Possibly because of a general
lack of understanding of the political implications of
large-scale evacuation of German scientists at this time
(ss 1llustrated by A-205), a potentially explosive atmosphere
was created by the energetic efforts of JIOA representatives
to recruit German scientists to g0 to America under



,roject 63 {ex-raperclip). W¥e managed to call together
repregentatives of the interested avcnciev to formulate
# vlon of action and have bLeen uuccesaful in chlev1ng
a temporarily statls situstion L ;
(involving the return no_zuthn:ton of rncru1*er°

orerating on JICL orders) and attempting tc work out a
mechenism for coordinztion of future efforts. So fsr

we have forestalled official protests from the German
Government which were imminent, as indeed was a British
protest, and the notice taken of the proposed recruitment .
in the Soviet uone press se¢ fer has been minor. ({Com- ~°°
currently HICCG has recommended rapid actien on framing

up overall scientifzc activities in Germany whieh it is
understood will shortly be performed by Dr. Bronk.)

The division of responsibility for the denial program
between - Nordstrom,and ETC0M, ss the result of "free
wheeling® by JIOA, appears to be the immedlate reason

for the woeful state of that program. The underlyin

.cause of the ineffective and dangerously inept handl%ng

of the prograr, however, seems quite clearly to have been
‘the lack of understanding in Washington, particularly in
JIOA, of the impact of the program on Germany in 1951,

not in 1946, ' :

It seems clear frem what I have said that no great
confidence can be placed by us in JI0%Z, and ner do I see
how we can assume elther authority or competence on their
part to coordinate intelllgence activities, The intelligence
coordinatior responsibility in Germany is in our hands
until Generzl Truscott takes it over, and in the scientific
field that respensibility 1s diecharged by [~ _J{now
under me, subsequently under Truscott). To suggest that
JI0A can "'ropose s plan for asswring scientific intelli-
gence rendition" or even prepare "a letter of orientation
snd instruction" suggests a lack of basic understanding
of both its jurisdiction and its abilivy. L

The Department should, in my opinion, make clear to
JICK that Nordstrom's and (- TJactions are controlled by
the Department and not by tnat agency. .

I appraclate greatly that Nordbeck informed me cof
events there and apologize for this lengthy and hested
outburst (but not for its substance),

Jincerely yours,

B. R. Shute
Director

N
pif



